

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC15-2150**

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF  
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENT  
FLORIDIANS FOR SOLAR CHOICE, INC.**

---

ROBERT L. NABORS  
Florida Bar No. 97421  
WILLIAM C. GARNER  
Florida Bar No. 577189  
CARLY J. SCHRADER  
Florida Bar No. 14675  
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.  
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
(850) 224-4070 (Telephone)  
(850) 224-4073 (Facsimile)  
rnabors@ngnlaw.com  
bgarner@ngn-tally.com  
cschrader@ngn-tally.com  
legal-admin@ngnlaw.com

**Counsel for Opponent  
Floridians for Solar Choice, Inc.**

RECEIVED, 01/11/2016 04:33:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF FLORIDIANS FOR SOLAR CHOICE, INC., IN THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.....	6
II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES.....	10
A. The Summary Misleads By Creating the False Impression That Voters Must Vote In Favor Of The Amendment To Have The Constitutional Right To Own Or Lease Solar Equipment Installed On Their Property For Their Own Use .....	11
B. Use Of The Term "Solar Energy Choice" In The Ballot Title Is Misleading Since Nothing In The Text Of The Proposed Solar Amendment Provides Or Creates Any Solar Energy Choice. ....	13
C. The Ballot Summary Is Misleading Because Most Local Governments Have No Existing Ability To Prevent An Electric Rate Subsidy By Consumers Who Do Not Choose To Install Solar.....	15
D. The Proposed Solar Amendment’s Ballot Summary Impermissibly Uses Subjective Political and Emotional Rhetoric. ....	17
1. The Use Of The Term "Subsidize" Is Misleading And Inflammatory Political Rhetoric. ....	18

2. The Statement That State And Local Governments Will Retain The Right To Protect Consumer Rights And Public Health, Safety And Welfare Is Politically Charged And Misleading.....22

III. THE PROPOSED SOLAR AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE COMPLIANCE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page No.**

### **Cases**

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006) .....	18
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	11
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose (Fairness Initiatives),</i> 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004) .....	25
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995) .....	12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) .....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004) .....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Water and Land Conservation,</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013) .....	25
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015) .....	6, 25, 26, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	13
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	11, 12
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	17

<i>Florida Department of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole County</i> , 579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991) .....	15
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. – Save Our Everglades (Save Our Everglades I)</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Mohme v. Cocoa</i> , 328 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1976) .....	21
<i>Right to Treatment and Rehabilitation for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) .....	10
<b>Florida Statutes</b>	
Chapter 180 .....	16
Section 101.161 .....	1, 2
Section 101.161(1) .....	10, 24
Section 16.061 .....	1
Section 366.04(1) .....	15
Section 366.06 .....	21
Section 366.07 .....	21
Section 366.91 .....	22
Section 425.04(4) .....	16
Section 425.10 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

Amy Martinez, *Duel Over the Sun*, Florida Trend, Nov. 2015, at 83 .....9

Bruce Ritchie, *Utility-backed solar group spends more than \$3M. on petition gathering*, PoliticoFlorida, Nov. 11, 2015 (<http://www.capitalnewyork.com/article/florida/2015/11/8582621/utility-backed-solar-group-spends-more-3-million-petition-gathering#>).....8

Jordan Weissmann, *America’s Most Obvious Tax Reform Idea: Kill the Oil and Gas Subsidies*, The Atlantic, March 19, 2013 (<http://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2013/03/americas-most-obvious-tax-reform-idea-kill-the-oil-and-gas-subsidies/274121/>) .....19

Lindsay Alexander, *Behind The Brewing Battle Over Solar In The Sunshine State*, November 23, 2015 (<http://www.wuft.org/news/2015/11/23/behind-the-brewing-battle-over-solar-in-the-sunshine-state/>).....8

Michael Auslen, *Donations pour into utility-backed solar initiative*, Tampa Bay Times, Nov. 11, 2015 (<http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/stateroundup/big-money-floods-coffers-of-solar-energy-amendment/2253499>)...8

*Milking Taxpayers: As crop prices fall, farmers grow subsidies instead*, The Economist, February 14, 2015 (<http://www.economist.com/news/united-states/21643191-crop-prices-fall-farmers-grow-subsidies-instead-milking-taxpayers>) .....19

Robert Jones, *Affordable Care Act survives Supreme Court challenge*, Washington Post, June 25, 2015 ([https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/courts\\_law/obamacare-survives-supreme-court-challenge/2015/06/25/af87608e-188a-11e5-93b7-5eddc056ad8a\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/courts_law/obamacare-survives-supreme-court-challenge/2015/06/25/af87608e-188a-11e5-93b7-5eddc056ad8a_story.html))....19

[www.Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/subsidy](http://www.Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/subsidy) .....19

**Rules**

Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-6.065.....22

**Florida Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, Section 2 ..... 12, 22  
Article IV, Section 10 ..... 1  
Article V, Section 3(b)(10) ..... 1  
Article XI, Section 3 ..... 1, 24
